

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.12862 OF 2025

Master Aryan Pratish Shenoy
Filed through his natural guardian Mother
Akshata Anant Desai ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India and Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Gayatri Gokhale a/w Ms. Zainba Abdi for the Petitioner

None for the Respondents.

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.***

DATE : 9th OCTOBER 2025

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **11th November 2025.**
3. In addition to the Court notice, learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the respondents, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

4. The respondent No.3 who is currently residing in United Kingdom to be served by whatsapp or through e-mail or any other electronic mode of communication in addition to the aforesaid.

4. Notice to indicate that an endeavour shall be made to decide the petition finally at the stage of admission.

5. Learned Counsel for the petitioner to supply spare copies in the Registry within two weeks from today, so as to enable the Registry to issue notices to the concerned respondents.

6. Stand over to **11th November 2025**. To be listed on the Supplementary Board

SANDESH D. PATIL, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.