

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO.12862 OF 2025

Master Avyan Pratish Shenoy
Filed through his natural guardian Mother
Akshata Anant Desai ..Petitioner
Versus
Union of India and Ors. ...Respondents

Ms. Gayatri Gokhale a/w Ms. Zainba Abdi for the Petitioner

Mr. M. M. Pabale, A.G.P for the Respondent– State.

Mr. Ashok Mishra a/w Ms. Riddhi Shah and Ms. Dhara Chauhan i/b
M/s. Solicis Lex for the Respondent No.3.

***CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.***

DATE : 7th JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. At the request of the learned counsel for the respondent No.3, stand over to **21st January 2026.**
2. In the meantime, it is always open for the parties to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner to inform the respondent Nos.1 and 2 of the next date, so as to enable them to engage an advocate on their behalf and to appear before this Court.

MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.